

Nos. 13-354 & 13-356

---

---

In The Supreme Court of the United States

---

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP., *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of  
Appeals for the Third and Tenth Circuits

---

**BRIEF OF THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF HOBBY LOBBY  
AND CONESTOGA, *ET AL.***

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. Commercial Activity Does Not Preclude or Excuse Religious Observance and Often Can Be a Means of Exercising Religion. ....	6
II. The Corporate Parties in this Case Themselves Exercised Religion and thus Are Entitled To Invoke RFRA. ....	18
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5 .....	21
42 U.S.C. 2000bb, <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
DEL. GEN. CORP. L. § 101.....	20
DEL. GEN. CORP. L. § 102.....	21
DEL. GEN. CORP. L. § 141.....	22

### Other Authorities

Business Halacha, <i>Hilchos Chosen Mispat Vol. III, No. 19: Fair Profits and Measures</i> , available at <a href="http://www.torah.org/advanced/business-halacha/5757/vol3no18.html">http://www.torah.org/advanced/business-halacha/5757/vol3no18.html</a> (visited Jan. 26, 2014) .....	13
CATECHISM OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH, available at <a href="http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG0015/___P8D.HTM">http://www.vatican.va/archive/ENG0015/___P8D.HTM</a> (visited Jan. 26, 2014) .....	11
Catholic News Agency, <i>Live your faith in the marketplace, cardinal tells business leaders</i> (Apr. 9, 2012), available at <a href="http://www.catholicnewsagency.com/news/live-your-faith-in-the-marketplace-cardinal-tells-business-leaders/">http://www.catholicnewsagency.com/news/live-your-faith-in-the-marketplace-cardinal-tells-business-leaders/</a> (visited Jan. 26, 2014) .....	12
CONVERSATIONS WITH JOSEMAIRA ESCRIVA (Scepter Publishers 2003).....	10, 11

- Josemaria Escriva, *FURROW* (Scepter Publishers 1988) .....11
- Rabbi David Golinkin, *The Basic Principles of Jewish Business Ethics*, Vol. 3, No. 1 (October 2003), available at <http://www.schechter.edu/insightIsrael.aspx?ID=59> (visited Jan. 26, 2014) .....13, 14
- Rabbi Yitzchok Breitowitz, *Jewish Business Ethics: An Introductory Perspective* (Part I), available at <http://www.jlaw.com/Articles/JewBusEthI.html> (visited Jan. 26, 2014) .....14
- Stephen A. Hein, *Luther on Vocatio: Ordinary Life for Ordinary Saints, Issues, Etc.*, available at <http://www.mtio.com/articles/aissar17.htm> (visited January 24, 2014) .....10
- Ted Cross, *Putting God Back into Work: Calling, Vocation and Service to the Divine*, CANYON J. OF INTERDISCIPLINARY STUDIES, available at <http://www.gcu.edu/Ken-Blanchard-College-of-Business/The-Canyon-Journal-of-Interdisciplinary-Studies/Putting-God-Back-into-Work-Calling-Vocation-and-Service-to-the-Divine.php> (visited Jan. 24, 2014) .....9, 10, 12, 15
